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lL\epublic o{ tbe -iPbilippine~ 

1igepartment of QCbUcattoll 
NATIONAL CAPITAL REGION 

SCHOOLS DIVISION OFFICE OF MUNTINLUPA CITY 

MAR 3 1 2023 

Advisory No. __, s . 2023 


March 30, 2023 

In compliance with DepEd Order (DO) No . 8, S. 2013 


This advisory is issued for the information of DepEd officials, 

personnel/ staff, as well as the concerned public. 


REQUEST FOR PERMISSION TO CONDUCT CAMPUS MINISTRY TO SCHOOLS 

Attached is a Regional Letter No. 115, s.2023, dated March 24, 2023, re: 
Requesting Permission to Conduct Campus Ministry in Schools, content of which is self­
explanatory, for the information and guidance of all concerned . 

Participation of public and private schools shall be subject to the no-dismption­
of-classes policy stipulated in DepEd Order No.9, s, 2005 entitled Instituting Measures 
to increase Engaged Time-on-Task and Ensuring Compliance Therewith. 

Moreover, schools are reminded of the "No Collection and No selling of Tickets 
Policy" stipulated in DepEd Order Nos. 19 and 40, s. 2008 and RA Nos. 4206 and 5546. 

NERISSA Rox¥l..LOMEDA PhD 
OIC-Assistant Schools Division Superintendent 

It 

LBP/ Request Permission to Conduct Campus Ministry to Schools 

-----.!March 30, 2023 

1.t Student Center for Life Skills Bldg., Centennial Ave, Brgy Tunasan, 
• 	 Muntinlupa City ~ >I 

~IIl®€lIl!DImolI I~'. '.\" (02) 8805 - 9935, (02) 8805 - 9940 ~o: 18.!S19.026 

~ sdo.muntinlupa@gmail.com 
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Republic ofthe Philippines 

DepanttnentofEducation 
NATIONAL CAPlTAL REGION 

March 24, 2023 

To: Schools Division Superintendents 

Dear Sirs/Mesdames: 

Attached is a copy of letter of Pr. Paul Jake A. Tolentino, Campus Missions 
Coordinator, United Pentecostal Church (Phils .J Inc., requesting permission to 
conduct Campus Ministry in schools within Metro Manila, for appropriate action, 
subject to strict adherence to no disruption of classes policy as stipulated in DepEd 
Order No.9 , s. 2005 titled Instituting Measures to Increase Engaged Time-an-Task 
and Ensuring Compliance Therewith 

Very truly yours, 

WILFRE~~BRAL' CESO III 
Regional Director 

Regional Letfer No.1--.!.i,s . 2023 

Enc1. : As stated 

Misamis St., Bago Bantay, Quezon City 

Email Address: ncr@deped.gov.ph 


Website: http://www.depedncr.cam .ph 
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March 23, 2023 

PR. PAUL JAKE A. TOLENTINO 

Campus Missions Coordinator 

United Pentecostal Church Phils. Inc. 

422 Cavite St. cor. Fidel St., Gagalangin, Tondo, Manila 

Dear Pr. Tolentino: 

This is in reference to your letter requesting permission to conduct Campus Ministry in 

schools within Metro Manila. 

It is respectfully informed that the same has been referred to the Schools Divisions for 

their appropriate action subject to the existing guidelines stipulated in DepEd Order No. 

9, s. 2005 titled Instituting Measures to Increase Engaged Time-on-Task and Ensuring 

Compliance Therewith. 

Very truly yours, 

WILFREDO ~~L' CESO III 

Regional Director 

Misamis St. Bago Bantay. Quezon City 

Email Address:ncr@deped.gov.ph 


Website: https://www.depedncr.com.ph 
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llNITED PENTECOSTAL CHURCH PHILS., INC. 

NATIONAL CAPITAL REGION DISTRICT 


Campus Missions 

422 Cavite St. cor. Fidel St., Gagalangin, Tondo, Manila 

BY : 
TIME: ')-i , 7yo 

LETTER OF INTENT 

Office ofRegional Director 
Department ofEducation, National Capital Region 
Misamis St., Bago Bantay, Quezon City 

Sir: 

Greetings in the name of the Lord Jesus Christl 

Before the pandemic, we, the United Pentecostal Church (Phils.), Inc., has been pelmitted by the 

department to conduct Campus Ministry in schools within Metro Manila. Through this program, we were 

able to partner with some schools to impart Christian character and values to students, through teaching and 

counseling. 


In line with the aim to continue this endeavor, we would like to request your good office permission to start 


again this ministry in high schools within National Capital Region, wherein students in their vacant time (at 


least 30 mms.) will be taught the Word of God, as All scripture is God-breathed and is usefitlfor teaching, 


rebuking, correcting and [raining in righteousness (2 Timothy 3:16, NIV). We believe that the educational 


institutions and the church could go hand in hand in developing our young people, not just academically, but 


also spiritually and character wise, especially during these times that emotional and spiritual support is very 


much needed because of the results of the global pandemic. 


We will send our trained ministers fi:om our local churches located within Metro Manila, and rest assured no 


offering nor will monetaty fee be collected in these campus studies, as we are aware that the Department 


promotes religious teaching in public schools provided it entails no additional cost to the government (as per 


Department Order 49, Series of2009). We will also promote no religious orgatlization during sessions as our 


goal is not to promote any group, but to lead people to the Saviour, and mold their chat'acters into His. 1f 


allowed, we are also open to hybrid setup of teaching. 


We are praying for your kindest consideration. May the Lord bless you. 


Sincerely Yours, 

~~ 
PI". Paul Jake A. Tolentino 

Campus Missions Coordinator 

~ 

Rev. Numcriano B. Trinidad. Jr. 




